Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report -

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

4147467

Name of Company

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

+We
Lee Antony Manning, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of fyfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 19/09/2014 to 18/09/2015

Date |13 _NoVEMBER oIS

Signed —
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London %
EC4A 3WA 2
Py
< "
b AdKSZEYO"
Ref BMTMO1L/NMB/BEW/CPB A25 14/11/2015 4400

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplhied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION})
(“the Company”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4 49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 18 SEPTEMBER 2016

13 November 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information

purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for Information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Liquidators of BMT Marine &
Offshore Surveys Limited on 19 September 2013

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icansed 1n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

L A Manning & N G Edwards
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London EC4A 3B8Q

Tel 020 7007 2557
Fax 0207007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION . 1
2 LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TC CREDITORS 3
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4
5§ LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 5
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 12 month period from 19

September 2014 to 18 September 2015 and for the whole period of the hquidation from
19 September 2013 to 18 September 2015.

3 Liguidators’ Remuneration for the 12 month peiod from 19 September 2014 to 18
September 2015 and for the whole period of the liquidation from 19 September 2013 to
18 September 2015

4, Proof of Debt - Form 4 25



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

*Act”
“BLP”
“Company”

“Cala Palma
Creditors”

“Court”
“CvL”
“Deloitte”
“

m
“Braemar”

“Liguidators”

“Rules”
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Liguidation)

A group of seven companies who received judgement agamst the
Company totaling US$64,581,368 36, who are represented by CMS
Cameron McKenna LLP

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

Thousand

Million

Braemar Technical Services Limited, the company vehicle set up to house
the business and assets of the Company that were purchased by Braemar
Falconer Limited

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte, formerly the
Joint Administrators of the Company

Insolvency Ru'es 1986 and the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 {England & Wales)




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the liquidation of the Company since our
report dated 13 November 2014 for the first year of the liquidation

Given the information previously provided to creditors In our earlier report to creditors, we
have not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the lquidation subsequent to that report

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 15 attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint Liquidators
of the Company following cessation of the Administration on 18 September 2013

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the liquidation, all communications with creditors, including
updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address s hitp //www deloitte-insoivencies co uk/bmt-
marine-and-offshore-surveys

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liguidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13

November 2015




2, LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

21 Introduction

Please refer to Appendix 2 where we have summarised {otal Receipts and Payments since
the date of our appointment, as well as Receipts & Payments made over the twelve months
since we last reported to you

In the following paragraphs we have provided additional commentary on the receipts and
payments in the last 12 months

22 Asset realisations

Durning the previous 12 months the only realisation has been gross interest received of
£3,002

There was a further final contnbution from the Cala Palma Creditors to the Administrators’
fees and legal costs of £68,220 In relation to assistance provided to unsecured creditors in
attempting to establish a claim against the Company’s insurers This was offset by £22,449 of
VAT incorrectly charged on a previous invoice

23 Estimated future realisations
There are hot expected to be any further asset realisations

2.4 Costs incurred but not yet paid

The only costs incurred that remained unpaid at the date of this report compnse legal fees of
£916 plus VAT

25 Estimated outcome for creditors

During the writing of this report, the sole remaining unquantfiable contingent claim against the
Company has now been settled, at no cost to the iquidation estate  This means that the
Liquidators will be in a position to pay a first and final distribution to unsecured creditors and
bring the kquidation to a close

The Company has received claims from unsecured creditors with a current value of £68 4m,
and shoutld this level of claims not increase significantly this would result in a distnbution to
unsecured creditors of approximately 1 8 to 2 0 pence in the £

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liguidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
November 2015 2




31

32

3.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company does not have any secured creditors

Preferential creditors

The sole preferential claim against the Company was paid in full duning the preceding
administration and no further preferential claims are expected

Unsecured creditors

To date claims from unsecured creditors total £59 4m

As the Company has no secured creditors the prescribed part is not applicable and all
residual funds will be distnbuted between unsecured creditors

At present levels, assuming that the value of unsecured claims were not to markedly increase,
a final dividend in the region of 1 8 to 2 0 pence In the £ 1s hkely to be pad

Any creditors who have not yet submitted a proof of debt form are invited to do so by
completing the Proof of Debt form at Append:x 4 and returning it to the address on the front of
this report

All claims submitted in the administration will remain 1n place for the CVL and creditors will not
be required to take any further action in order for their claim to be considered for admittance
to the kquidation claims process

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liquidation} - second progress report to creditors dated 13
November 2015 3




4 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

4.1 Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigatron into the conduct of the Company's

Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 15 March

2014

4.2 Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and

having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,

please contact us as a matter of urgency

43 SIP13 {(E&W]} — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), the Liquidators provided details of
transactions with connected parties during the Administration and in the two years pror to

Administration

No further transactions with connected parties have been noted and there have been none

during the period of this report

44 EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liquidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
Novemnber 2015




5.1

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ remuneration
5.1.1 Basis of remuneration

The Liquidators’ remuneration was approved at a meeting of creditors during the
preceding administration

The bass of the Liquidators remuneration has been approved by reference to the time
properly given by the Liquidators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

5§12 Remuneration

In the second twelve months of the liquidation to 18 September 2015 the Liguidators have
incurred time costs of £30,351 made up of 57 8 hours at an average charge out rate of £526
across all grades of staff This time 1s charged In six minute increments

The Liquidators’ total time costs since the date of their appointment are £75,036, made up of
159 hours at an average charge out rate of £472

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work done has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories

s Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

¢ Investigations comprises reporting on the conduct of Company directors

e Realisation of Assets compnses dealing with small residual matters ansing as a result of
the sale of the business to Braemar

e Trading comprises dealing with some small matters ansing concerning the closure of the
overseas branches, the business of which was purchased by Braemar

e Creditors includes set-up of creditor records and communications with unsecured
creditors

e Case specific matters includes dealing with the post hquidation tax and VAT matters
ansing in respect of the Company There was also some time spent overseeing the
Iittgation in the Canadian Court regarding one unsecured creditor

The Liquidators have drawn remuneration to date of £73,747 as shown in the Receipts &
Payments account at Appendix 2

““A, Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http /fwww deloitte-insolvencies co uk/related-documents/sip-9-(eandw) aspx Should you

require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Liquidators at the address on
the front of this report and this will be provided te you at no cost

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liquidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
Novemnber 2015 5




52

Expenses

During the period of the iquidation the following expenses have been incurred and paid, as
summarised In the table below

Nature of expenses Total incurred Paid Qutstanding
Tax computation submission £274 00 - £274 00
Travel £51 00 £29 00 £22 00
Subsistence £26 87 £26 87 -
Telephone costs £1024 £10 24 -
Counier £1000 £1000 -

£372 1 £76 11 £296 00

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our national
charge out rates as summarnised below Please also note that the range of charge out rates is
now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this information was
previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates

Grade From1 Sep 2012 From1 Sep 2014 From 1 Sep 2015

to 31 Aug 2014 to 31 Aug 2015 £

£ £

Partners/Directors 605 to 950 615 to 970 645 to 1020
Assistant Directors 46510 720 47510735 500 to 770
Managers 400 to 645 410 to 660 430 to 695
Assistant Managers 305 to 515 310 to 525 325 to 550
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 160 to 310 80 to 325

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from cther Deloitte departments such as
Tax/\VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fali outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded ther fime
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanat staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their

BMT Marine & Offshare Surveys Limited (In Liquidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
November 2015 6




53

54

55

sentority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or ctams agreed

Other professional costs

BLP were instructed by the Liquidators to advise on appropriate legal matters in connection
with the iquidation, following on from ther services provided duning the Adrministration The
professional costs to date are shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 At
present BLP has unpaid legal costs of £916 plus VAT

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed by the Liquidators before payment 1s
approved

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, 1n writing, request the Liquidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturt remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited {In Liquidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
November 2015 7




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

BMT Manine & Offshore Surveys Limited

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

19 September 2013

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4147467

25 January 2001

Mr Geoffrey Turner

Barclays Bank Plc

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

Conversion to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
following the appointment of Lee Antony Manning
and Nicholas Guy Edwards as Joint Administrators
by the directors of the Company

Mr Kenneth John Arnott
Mr Robert Patnck Wall
Mr David Owen Harrop
Mr Nigel John Clark

Mr Philhp Allan Thompson

0%

BMT Manine & Offshore Surveys Limited {In Liquidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13

November 2015




APPENDIX 2
Page 10f 1

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of receipts & payments
from 19 September 2014 to 18 September 2015

19 Sept 2013 19 Sept
Notes to 18 Sept 2014 to 18 Total {£)
2014 Sept 2015
Receipts 1
Surplus from Admimistration 1,271,155 - 1,271,155
Administration VAT receivable 12,894 - 12,894
Contribution to legal & Admimstrator fees 2 128,476 (16,229) 112,247
Bank interest gross 3,378 3,002 6,380
1,415,903 (13,227) 1,402,676
Payments
Liquidators' fees (36,270} (37,477) (73,747)
Liquidators’ expenses - (76) (76)
Legal fees {2,730} - (2,730}
Pnnting & postage {1,236} {1.317) (2,553)
Statutory advertising (85) - (85)
Professional indemnity iInsurance (17,240) {13,880} {31,120)
Bank charges (113) (50} (163)
(57,674) {52,800} (110,474}
Balance in hand 1,358,229 (66,027} 1,292,202
Made up as follows
Cash at bank 1,350,307 (73,652) 1,276,655
VAT recewable 7,922 7,625 15,547
1,358,229 (66,027) 1,292,202
3rd party funds held 3 12

Notes
1 No statement of affairs was available in respect of the conversion from Administration to Liquidation

2 VAT incorrectly charged on Admirustrators' fees was reimbursed in the penod, totalling £22,449

3 Funds belonging to Braemar are penodically received into an old bank account, and these are passed
onto Braemar intermittently

BMT Manine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liguidation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
November 2015 9




0T STOZ JIQWIADN £1 Pajep SI031P.42 0] Hodas ssauboad puodas — (ucizepinbin ul) pelwr SAAINS 2I0YSHO B Auliel 1iNE

( NMy¥0 §334
s¥ 952 3 [zt sov 3] [o0 508 3] [ o0 ¥o0 3| [ze voo's 3| JAVHG ¥3d HNOH/ALVY IDVEIAY]
95 929 00 b5T'0E [w29 0O S6L Jre [ 00 av9'z1 Jzre 03 ¥or Jso Jos sz Jser 00 BC8't Jes [ 1§09 % SHNOH TWLOL
TC Y90 002260 ¥l - Joc 00 295 Jro - 00 00 0B % G ¥ 00 0067 92
00000 | 00 005 ¥ S¥ . 0o - oo - 00 00009 ¢ 0z 00 006 2 ] xel
Lt L¥g 00 28% 80 - 0o 00 Z9t v . 00 00 62¢ 50 - 00 1VA
05 £99 00 GEEE 0Z - 00 . 00 - 00 00 GEE 4 0z - 00 uonednry
LBPTW UG agen
9 529 | 03 9€L ¥ . [oe 00 FZ¢ | 0 - 00 00 528 Jso 09 98 1
o 525 05 684 vl . 00 00 ¥ZE a0 - 00 00 6Z€ S0 05 8 ) PaINDBSUN
S104pHD)
|1 08 £62'cZ [0 &¥ 00§81 3 00 091°Z) 05 ¥5¥ 60 09°TP6'S 6T 03 158 [
5 106 05ZiT 8 € gl 00 06% 0z YK - 0o 00055 P i 00 6t§ 00 Burpoday feseuac)
- 00 - 0o - - 0Q . 00 - 0o SJOUCIIDRIA ADUBAIDEL| JBUICH Ui uosiE
1912 05 01Z £0 . 0o - - 00 00 0EL z0 s ea 0 SUOIOY (BN}
15 9av 05 9E9 0t 82z 000814 90 055000 - 00 00606 € G5 00 9vE v 0 @UNSCHD puB WBlWSHELEW 58D
[ad: 00 Est P S8 00 521 50 00LreZ 08 ¥s¥ 60 05 i¥s Z1 Gund oining pus Guuanse
BUFuUR|d PUR UORRLHUIUPY

{3 e

yres
Buaay

(3hiwon (3) oD uRoH (3men wney {300 7 anoy

voddng 2 swes(ssy ssalieuey

i0L

siabrumpy Wwelsssy

§10Z ioquadas g 01 |07 Jaqaldas g1 pouad ay 1o} 53507 sl
{uonepnbiq uy) papwi sAaing uoYsYQ P AULeH 1WA

Z 10| abed
£ XION3ddVY

{3hisod

ey

FRIORI] JUBISIERY

fahisog

SINOH

21010041 '3 SJauLRyg




IT STOT J2qWIAON £T Palep 5J03pa42 03 Jodad ssalbosd puodas - (uoiepinbm u) PaILUM SABAINS 2I0USYQ B SULIBK [ ING
.

20292 3 [ 588t 7] | 8z 26¢ 3 X 3| £6 966 3| AVUD ¥3d HNOHWIALVY IDVHIAY
oy §L 51092 loes1 05 666'C len S Jerou TYee'L [or B Jeos 00 £29'9 Jes [ 1S0D 2 SHNOH Tv.l0L
L0 OvL 00 62801 ¥l - 00 09 ZEZ'H Jie 00 00 ¥99's [ 0gZrL'e 8Z
16 208 006LL L 98 . 00 - o0 - 00 o372 85 05Ty gz XeL
SEZLY 00 £08 Lt . 00 oo ey zL - 00 0052 50 00 LYA
S0 ZpS 0020w T |34 - 00 05 vs. 8 1 0o 05269 4 G2 - 00 uonebnn

SIBYEN 2ORIS F8R)
88 ¥09 09 L9t'9 9zt - 00 00 8.2 Jos ~ 00 00 008 [ 09 98 Lo
88 P0G [CAEK] 9zl - 00 0064L2 0. - 00 00005 £ GG 0598 Lo pardasun
- mIoypaly
g 08 LEL'L [¥3 - oo 00 pI¥ Z1 - oo 08 41t 90 00 OFS ¥
L8 BES 05 LEL - 1z - ) a0 viv Zl 0o 05 1€ S0 00 ore PO fesey [ ssousng Jo 8ES
— SJA9EY JO uopEE| Y
jeegng ljszivy 80 - 00 - 00 §1 €21 £0 [ g0 - loa
£€ 885 ST L 80 - 00 - o0 SLELL €0 [ 50 00 OPEUL J0 BMSOID
Bujpesy
|| 05 284°2 X3 - 00 00 §6§ 3 - oo 09756 [T 00.058 0}
98 129 062812 Gt - 00 00 8¢ O 1 00 0% 256 S L 00 068 0L aNpues sopeaCt uo sloday
suopeBseay|
T T v v} T
| | 00 s26%cs 03 686'Z 6Ll 09 8EY'GE 0§ ovE'L L€ 0% 68¥'Z1 la st 00 80Z') [
£E LEG 06 9Z¥ 01 00Z 00 DBY Dz 0SB0l € - 00 05 JEL 8 05 069 20 Bunodey) |essuscy
z . 0o - 00 - 0o - . oo SIOUONIESEL] ASUBMOSU JOYIC UPM UOSTET]
0% Z8y 00 098 £ 08 - 00 000z (44 00 05z SUORJY RN
£OZIY 00 128 8¢ 0S9 06 828 1 05ZPe 1T 00505 € UNSMD pue Juawetisuep Bse)
9 188 05 /88 21 tr 28 00 LBS | ] 05 1EE8 Buney Aomens pue Buueiusen
Bujuur)g puz UD[RIS|UIPY
C Tabmeny oy 7 wnoH T (shwed | winoy (3seD unol - {3hises mnoH (3hises oy T
IVLOL Ueddng P SjURISIESY sialRuepy (uesIesY ’ saleuey ’ SIOISA] SURISIESY ORI P TISLLING

107 19quisdas gi. o3 €107 J12qwadas gl porad au 10} SISOD Ay

(uonepinbiy uy) penw sASAINS BI0YSHO F PULEN LNG

Z Jo z sbey
£ XION3ddY :



Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

APPENDIX 4
Page 10of 1

Form 4.25

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Liquidation

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Liguidation 19 September 2013

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidater may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised tnterest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securnity held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (In Liqudation) - second progress report to creditors dated 13
Novemnber 2015

12




